

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC TRADD SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney  
General of New York, in his official capacity, and  
MAURA TRACY HEALEY, Attorney General of  
Massachusetts, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

No. 17-CV-2301 (VEC) (SN)

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER RULE 12(B)(6)**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP**  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064

**HAYNES & BOONE, LLP**  
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700  
Dallas, TX 75219  
Tel: (214) 651-5579

**CANTEY HANGER LLP**  
600 W. 6th St. #300  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
Tel: (817) 877-2800

*Counsel for Exxon Mobil Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
A.    The Attorneys General Pledge to Suppress Speech Because They Oppose Its Content.....	3
B.    The Attorneys General Conspire with Private Interests Antagonistic to Free and Open Debate on Climate Policy.....	5
C.    The Attorneys General Conceal Their Connections with Private Interests.....	8
D.    The Conspiracy’s Improper Purpose Is Documented in Instruments the Attorneys General Executed.....	9
E.    The Attorneys General’s Investigations Are Based on Easily Debunked Pretexts.....	10
F.    Other State Attorneys General Have Condemned the Abuse of State Power to Impose Orthodoxy on Speech.....	12
G.    ExxonMobil Participates in Public Discourse about Climate Policy.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    ExxonMobil Has Adequately Alleged a Violation of Its First Amendment Rights Based on Viewpoint Discrimination.....	16
A.    ExxonMobil’s Allegations Establish Viewpoint Discrimination.....	16
B.    The Attorneys General’s Objections to ExxonMobil’s Claim Are Unavailing.....	19
II.   ExxonMobil Has Made Sufficient Allegations of an Unlawful Conspiracy to Violate Its Rights.....	25
III.  ExxonMobil Has Adequately Alleged a Violation of Its Fourth Amendment Rights Based on an Unreasonable Search.....	28
A.    ExxonMobil Has Preserved Its Fourth Amendment Claim.....	28
B.    ExxonMobil Has Adequately Pled an Unreasonable Search.....	29
IV.   ExxonMobil Has Adequately Alleged a Violation of Its Fourteenth Amendment Rights Based on Impermissible Bias.....	32

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
V. ExxonMobil Has Adequately Alleged that the Attorneys General Have Violated the Commerce Clause. ....	35
VI. ExxonMobil Has Adequately Alleged that the Attorneys General’s Investigation of Reserves and Asset Impairments Is Preempted. ....	39
VII. ExxonMobil’s State Law Claims Are Not Barred by the Eleventh Amendment. ....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	32
<i>Berl v. Westchester Cty.</i> , 849 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 799 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Brown v. New York</i> , 975 209, 227 (N.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	42
<i>U.S. ex rel. SEC v. Carter</i> , 907 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 812 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C. v. Cuomo</i> , 510 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>United States v. Constr. Prods. Research, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	39
<i>Dolan v. Connolly</i> , 794 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	26

*Dorsett v. Cty of Nassau*,  
732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013).....20

*Edgar v. MITE Corp.*,  
457 U.S. 624 (1982).....37

*Farina v. Nokia Inc.*,  
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....40, 41

*First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....20

*Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....39

*Hartman v. Moore*,  
547 U.S. 250 (2006).....23

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....35

*In re Horowitz*,  
482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1973).....30

*Johnson v. Eggendorf*,  
8 F. App'x 140, 144 n.1 (2d Cir. 2001) .....23

*Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.*,  
538 U.S. 600 (2003).....20

*Major League Baseball v. Crist*,  
331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003) .....29

*Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 238 (1980).....32

*Martin v. Merola*,  
532 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1976) (Lumbard, J., concurring) .....32, 34

*Minotti v. Lensink*,  
798 F.2d 607 (2d Cir. 1986).....42

*NAACP v. Alabama*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....36

*In re Nwamu*,  
421 F. Supp. 1361 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....29

*Okwedy v. Molinari*,  
333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....22, 36

*People United for Children, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
108 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....23

*Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Bank of New York Mellon*,  
No. 14 Civ. 10104 (VEC), 2015 WL 5710645 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2015) .....15, 23

*Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.*,  
653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).....16

*R.A.V. v. City of Saint Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....16

*Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.*,  
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....16

*Romano v. Kazacos*,  
609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010).....40

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....16, 18, 20

*United States v. Rubin*,  
844 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1988).....24

*United States v. Savoy*,  
199 F.3d 1324 (2d Cir. 1999).....27

*Schmitz v. St. Regis Paper Co.*,  
811 F.2d 131 (2d Cir.1987).....31

*United States v. Silver*,  
103 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....35

*United States v. Simmonds*,  
641 F. App’x 99 (2d Cir. 2016) .....29

*Simmtech Co. v. Barclays Bank PLC (In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates  
Antitrust Litig.)*,  
74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....25

*SPGGC Ltd. v. Blumenthal*,  
505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....35, 38

*United States v. Sureff*,  
15 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 1994).....27

<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	16
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 806 F. Supp. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	34
<i>Florida Dep’t of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982).....	42
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 16-622, 2018 WL 265383 (2d Cir. Jan. 3, 2018).....	16
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Wegmann v. Young Adult Institute, Inc.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 3815 (KPF), 2016 WL 827780 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2016) .....	23
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	32, 33
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	25
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 260, § 5A .....	31
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 93A .....	31, 37
N.Y. Exec. L. § 63(12).....	30
N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 350-E (2014).....	30
N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. §§ 352-353 .....	37
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 210.4–10(a)(22).....	40

<i>Commission Statement of Policy Reaffirming the Status of the FASB as a Designated Private-Sector Standard Setter</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 23,333–401 (May 1, 2003) .....	40
FASB Accounting Standards Codification 360-10-35-30 .....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	15, 35
<i>Modernization of Oil &amp; Gas Reporting</i> , SEC Release No. 78, 2008 WL 5423153, at *1 (Dec. 31, 2008).....	40
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213(8).....	30
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 144.....	42
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	28, 29, 30, 43
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	42, 43
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	32, 43
